
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Children and Families Advisory Panel

Date and Time Tuesday 5th February 2019 at 1:30pm

Place Chute Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. SUPPORTING CHILDREN IN CARE WHO ARE LGBT+  (Pages 3 - 
118)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
update on the support and guidance provided to support adults working 
with Children in Care who are LGBT+.

7. CARE LEAVERS PEER CHALLENGE  (Pages 119 - 126)

To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of the outcomes of the Care Leavers Peer 
Challenge.

8. THE HAMPSHIRE APPROACH  (Pages 127 - 140)

To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services on 
‘The Hampshire Approach’.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday 16th October 

2018

Chairman:
p Councillor David Keast

p Councillor Roz Chadd p Councillor Pal Hayre
p Councillor Martin Boiles p Councillor Jackie Porter
p Councillor Ann Briggs p Councillor Robert Taylor
p Councillor Fran Carpenter p Councillor Malcolm Wade

39.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

All Members were present.

40.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

41.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

42.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received.

43.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

44.  HAMPSHIRE ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing 
the annual update on Hampshire’s Adoption Service for 2017-18. 
The Panel heard that the number of potential adopters progressing to 
assessment has not only remained strong but has increased, in contrast to the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

national picture. The panel also received an overview of the timeliness of stage 
1, stage 2 and fast tracked applications, all of which were in line with the 
governments expectations.
Members heard that over the last year, 55 children had been adopted with a very 
low number of disruptions. This includes eleven sibling groups. An overview of 
the work plan for 2018-19 was provided.

In response to questions members heard that;
 A decrease in numbers could indicate that there is an improvement in 

prevention however numbers are in line with national trends. It was noted 
that adoption is always the last resort when planning for a child’s 
permanency.

 Support is withdrawn at the point that an Adoption Order is placed.
 If potential Foster Carers lack the experience required, support is 

provided to help them establish skills in relation to childcare.
 There are no restrictions on potential adopters, all will be considered 

including single people and there is no cap on age.
 Children are told about their history in an honest but age related way.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel noted the work of 
Hampshire’s Adoption Agency.

45.  REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
overview of the Regional Adoption Agency currently being established. The 
Panel heard that in June 2015 the Department for Education published ‘ 
Regionalising Adoption’ and required all adoption agencies in England to 
consider how to work closely together on a regional basis. This was enacted as 
the Education and Adoption Act 2016 which required authorities and voluntary 
adoption agencies to join together to form Regional Adoption Agencies (RAAs).
Adoption in Hampshire County Council has been rated as ‘Outstanding’ by 
Ofsted and as such Hampshire is taking the lead in establishing the new RAA, to 
be known as Adopt South. The recommended operating model for Adopt South 
will deliver the following main services across the Adopt South region;

 Recruitment, assessment and approval of adopters,
 Matching of children in need of adoptive families,
 Post-adoption support.

In response to questions members heard that;
 The model for Adopt South seeks to build on the current good practice 

within each authority to deliver a cohesive, efficient and effective service 
and the plans do not threaten Hampshire’s ‘Outstanding’ rating.

 The RAA will not require any additional funding to that currently being 
spent on adoption.

 This is not the first stage of a national approach to adoption, although 
there will be improvement work between regions to increase standards.

 Adoption panels will also become regional.

Page 4



3

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the work 
being undertaken to create the Regional Adoption Agency, Adopt South, 
as required in legislation.

46.  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
overview of the first twelve months of the Corporate Parenting Board (CPB).
The Panel heard how the CPB was a significant factor in ensuring that the 
Council met its duties in relation to its role as a Corporate Parent. Members 
noted that the CPB had only been formed a year ago, and as such it was still 
developing and establishing itself.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel support the 
ongoing role of the Corporate Parenting Board, who ensure that all 
services to children in care and care leavers are of a high standard, and 
ensure they are being well supported in all aspects of their life.

47.  UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN (UASC) IN HAMPSHIRE 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
update on Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) in Hampshire.
The Panel heard that approximately half of the UASC looked after by Hampshire 
have been accepted through the National Transfer Scheme, which ensures 
responsibility is taken for UASC as a region. The alleviates pressure on areas 
with a high number of UASC such as Kent and Portsmouth. This is suggested to 
be 0.007% of the population (192 for Hampshire). At the end of August 2018, 
Hampshire had 132 UASC as part of this and 93 care leavers who were over 18 
and so counted separately.
Members heard that while there continues to be a flow of UASC coming into 
Hampshire, the future trends are impossible to predict. It was noted that children 
in Hampshire are well protected however and become ‘Looked After Children’ 
and then Care Leavers who receive support until the age of twenty five.

In response to questions members heard that;
 Central government provides grants to cover some of the costs of UASC 

but do not cover it all.
 The extra children do provide an additional challenge for adoption, 

however many children are placed out of county with Independent 
Fostering Agencies which can be expensive.

 An age assessment is taken for all UASC to establish their age, this is 
undertaken by trained social workers.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the content 
of the report and the activity being undertaken to support UASC in 
Hampshire.

Page 5



4

48.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - EXEMPT 

The exempt minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

Chairman, Children and Families 
Advisory Panel

Page 6



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel

Date: 5 February 2019

Title: Supporting children in care who are LGBT+

Report From: Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Sue Kocaman, Head of Strategy and Operations (West)

Tel:   01962 846831 Email: sue.kocaman@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the content of the 
report and the guidance developed to support adults working with 
children in care who are LGBT+

2. Summary

2.1 The purpose of this short report is to bring to the attention of the Children 
and Families Advisory Panel, the good practice guidance which was 
recently developed to support adults working with children in care who 
are LGBT+

2.2 The guidance was formally launched in September 2018 along with a 
survey of staff from children’s services and other agencies working with 
our children in care. 

2.3 A copy of the guidance is attached for information 

3. Contextual Information

3.1 The guidance was developed in recognition of the fact that children and    
young people who are lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, those 
uncertain about their sexuality and/or gender identity  and those 
exploring or questioning their sexuality are potentially vulnerable and are 
likely to need and want access to advice and support as they grow and 
develop. 

3.2 Children in care may be more vulnerable than their counterparts, being 
more likely to have experienced difficulties and challenges i
[...]
tivity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment:
A high level Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken. 

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1 Not applicable.
3. Climate Change:
a) How does what is being proposed, impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?
Not applicable.

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, 
and be resilient to its longer term impacts?
Not applicable.

Page 12



Appendix i

7

Practice Guidance and Practice Resource

Supporting children in care in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight who are 
LGBT+* 

This practice guidance has been produced to ensure that adults working with 
children and young people in care who are LGBT+ are meeting the requirements of 
the Equalities Act and therefore meeting the needs of children and young people in 
our care.

The Act simplifies, strengthens and harmonises the current legislation to provide 
Britain with a new discrimination law which protects individuals from unfair treatment 
and promotes a fair and more equal society.

There are nine characteristics protected under the Equality Act 2010. They are:

 age
 disability
 gender reassignment
 marriage and civil partnership
 pregnancy and maternity
 race
 religion or belief
 sex
 sexual orientation

Hampshire County Council , Isle of Wight council and partner agencies recognise 
that children and young people who are lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, those 
uncertain about their sexuality and/or gender identity  and those exploring or 
questioning their sexuality are potentially vulnerable and are likely to need and want 
access to advice and support as they grow and develop.  

Where children are also at risk of harm and/or in the care of the local authority they 
may be more vulnerable and are likely to be in need of additional support or 
services. This is because children and young people who are in care will by definition 
have experienced
[...]
f individuals, 
communities and nations in the UK and internationally 

 All Out – a global movement for equality 

 Pink news – politics, entertainment, religion and community news for the gay, lesbian, 
bisexual and transgender community in the UK and worldwide 

 Trans Media Watch – a charity dedicated to improving media coverage of trans and intersex 
issues 

 Football v Homophobia – challenges discrimination based on sexual orientation, gender 
identity and expression at all levels in football 

 Kick it Out – football’s equality and inclusion organisation 

 Football Clubs LGBT+ Supporters, eg Fratton Fever (Portsmouth FC) 

 Proud Canaries (Norwich FC) 

 Football Association 

 English Football League. 

What do you think? What would be the most useful additions for schools? 

 

Appendix 9 

Page 118



 

 Hampshire: a safe place to learn, a safe place to grow 87 

Please send your suggestions and comments to: 

Moira Smyth: moira.smyth@hants.gov.uk 

Steve Morton: stephen.morton1@hants.gov.uk. 

Appendix 9 

Page 119

mailto:moira.smyth@hants.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.morton1@hants.gov.uk


 

88 Hampshire: a safe place to learn, a safe place to grow 

 

Page 120



© Hampshire County Council 

Published: June 2018 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 123

A
genda Item

 7



South East DCS Peer 

Challenge: Care Leavers

Four senior managers from other local 

authorities in the South East assessed HCC 

care leavers service as a ‘critical friend’.

P
age 124



Areas considered:

� Is the core offer embedded?

� Is there consistency across the service (4 

teams)?

� Explore the use of SERAF’s and risk 

assessments.

� Does quality assurance provide a clear and 

accurate picture of the service?

� Do staff feel the culture is changing and, if 

so, how?

P
age 125



Strengths

� Staff recognised the significant investment 

in frontline staff, personal assistants and 

hybrid devices which are making a positive 

difference (“life changing”).

� Care Leavers reported that more PAs are 

making a difference (“PA’s are more 

available”, “my PA knows my story”).

� Flexible working is very positively viewed.

P
age 126



Strengths

� Quality Assurance framework is well 

embedded.

� Senior managers re-auditing audits.

� The Hampshire Approach is known and 

spoken about.

� “Managers and workers reflect”.

P
age 127



Strengths

� Effective, cohesive relationships within the 

service 

� Service delivery – Safer Futures 

programme, Hampshire Futures

� Independent Futures – joined up thinking 

& process where criteria is not met.

� Accommodation strategy

P
age 128



Areas for Consideration

We are strategically exploring how to take 

the development of the service forward:

� Can we be more innovative in our 

approach?

� How can we further develop our responses 

to Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers?

� Can we further improve outcomes for care 

leavers resident outside of Hampshire?

P
age 129



• The Local Offer has been published as a 

hard copy.

• Outcomes Star Assessment tool for 

UASC - pilot.

• Senior Practitioner Personal Advisors.

• Development days – Managers, PA’s & 

Care Leavers.

• Out of County Participation events.

• Specialist Personal Advisors – initiative.

P
age 130



The Hampshire Approach

Children and Families Advisory Panel 

Feb 2019

P
age 131

A
genda Item

 8



Our vision

• A family service – a system focussing on improving outcomes for the children in the 

family context

• A social work led, integrated, multi-disciplinary service, from the front door to 

specialist services

• An approach supporting social workers  to deliver meaningful interventions and 

create lasting change 

• Improved flexibility for good practice to flourish 

• Children are supported by and within their family/community wherever possible 

2

P
age 132



Outcomes – what are we looking to 

achieve?

3

• Positive and sustained change for children, young people and their families

• Keeping more children safely at home

• Families feeling they are getting the right support, at right the time, from the right 

person

We will see we are making a difference through:

� Reduction in Looked After children numbers

� Reduction in repeat referrals 

� What families tell us – external evaluation

P
age 133



Hampshire Approach

4

• Why we are doing this 

• Building the approach

• An approach, not a process

P
age 134



A clear and shared mind set

5

We believe 

• Developing positive relationships with individuals and families is the heart of what we 

do.

• Everyone has strengths, and we get the best from each other when we recognise and 

build on those strengths.

• In listening, respecting and working together with a child/adult and family and those 

that have a responsibility to them. 

• That working with the whole family will achieve the best outcomes for the child/adult  

in the long term. 

• That working in this way enables us to identify, respond to and manage risk safely. 

P
age 135



The Hampshire Approach

6

P
age 136



7

Translating the mindset 

into practice 
Building 

relationships

Strength based 

conversations

Working 

collaboratively

Understanding 

wellbeing and 

resilience

Applying to 

policy, practice 

and interventions

Our areas of focusP
age 137



8

Building relationships with a 
strength based approach  

Motivational Interviewing 
skills   

Solution Focused conversations 

A Restorative Approach to 
facilitation and mediation

Hampshire Approach learning pathway

P
age 138



Strengths based working

9

True or False?

P
age 139



What does it look like? 

10

We assess, plan and review together with an 

individual, their family, those important to them, 

and the professionals who have a responsibility to 

them.

We capture the individuals/families view during 

assessment and planning

We ask - what would make life look good for you? 

What does it look like? How do you want t

Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday 5th February
2019
Chairman:
Councillor David Keast
p Councillor Roz Chadd
Councillor Martin Boiles
p Councillor Ann Briggs
p Councillor Fran Carpenter
49.

p Councillor Pal Hayre
p Councillor Jackie Porter
p Councillor Robert Taylor
p Councillor Malcolm Wade

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Cllr Keast, Cllr Chadd therefore chaired the Panel.

50.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.

51.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

52.

DEPUTATIONS
No deputations were received.

53.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman invited Panel Members present to share experiences of any visits
to Children’s Homes or similar facilities.
Cllr Carpenter shared details of her recent visit to the Multi Agency Safeguarding
Hub, noting that it was very positive.

1

54.

SUPPORTING CHILDREN IN CARE WHO ARE LGBT+
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a report from the Director of
Children’s Services providing an update on the support and guidance provided to
support adults working with Children in Care who are LGBT+.
The Panel learnt of a good practise document which was now in circulation,
published by Hampshire County Council in September 2018. This guidance was
developed in recognition of the fact that children and young people who are
identify as LGBT+ are potentially vulnerable and are likely to need and want
access to advice and support as they grow and develop. The main aims of the
document were to enable young people to feel more confident about seeking
help and to provide helpful and positive information in relation to LGBT+ issues.
In response to questions members heard that;
 The effect of these issues, and other people’s reactions, on Young
People’s mental health is being considered and there are different ways in
which this is supported.
 Guidance documents exist for Schools and those who support Children in
Care, but in time these can be adapted for all Parents and Children to
access.
Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note and
welcome the content of the report and the guidance developed to support
adults working with children in care who are LGBT+.

55.

CARE LEAVERS PEER CHALLENGE
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a presentation from the
Director of Children’s Services providing an overview of the outcomes of the
Care Leavers Peer Challenge.
The Care Leavers Peer Challenge involved four senior managers from other
local authorities in the South East assessing Hampshire’s Care Leavers service
as a ’critical friend’. The key areas of consideration included consistency across
the service, quality assurance and if the core offer was embedded within the
service.
The Panel heard that the strengths identified included the investment in front line
staff, personal assistants and hybrid devices. It was also noted that the quality
assurance framework is well embedded and ‘The Hampshire Approach’ is known
throughout the service
The Panel found that areas for consideration included whether a more innovative
approach was possible, if responses to Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers could
be developed and in outcomes could be improved for care leavers outside of
Hampshire.
Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the
outcomes of the Care Leavers Peer Challenge.

2

56.

THE HAMPSHIRE APPROACH
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a presentation from the
Director of Children’s Services on ‘The Hampshire Approach’.
Members noted that the vision behind the approach was;
 to create a family service, focussing on improving outcomes for children in
the family context,
 an integrated multi-disciplinary service led by social work professionals,
 supporting social workers to deliver meaningful interventions and create
lasting change,
 improve flexibility to allow good practise to flourish.
The Panel heard that the desired outcomes of this new approach was to achieve
positive and sustained change for children, young people and families while
keeping more children safely at home. One of the key outcomes for families will
be that they feel they are receiving the right support, at the right time, from the
right person.
The Panel noted that Looked After Children numbers and repeat referrals should
reduce as a result of this approach.
In response to questions members found that;
 There were similarities between The Hampshire Approach and the
Troubled Families programme which already operates in a similar fashion.
The Hampshire Approach is in relation to statutory processes which
Troubled Families does not cover.
Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the details
of ‘The Hampshire Approach’ and will receive a progress update in 18
months time.

Chairman, Children and Families
Advisory Panel

3

